
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as
District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official
capacity as Assistant District Attorney;
JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as
Assistant District Attorney; LEON CANNIZZARO, JR.,
in his official capacity as District Attorney;
ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD C. DAWSON
(Counsel of Record)
RICHARD B. FARRER
YETTER, WARDEN & COLEMAN, L.L.P.
221 West Sixth Street, Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 533-0150

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National District Attorneys
Association in Support of
Petitioners*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD PRESCRIBE A UNIFORM APPROACH FOR SINGLE-INCIDENT FAILURE- TO-TRAIN CLAIMS..... | 4 |
| A. The Court Has Consistently Recognized That §1983 Municipal Liability Must Not Become <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Liability..... | 5 |
| B. The Circuits Have Adopted Inconsistent Analytical Approaches to Single-Incident <i>Brady</i> Claims Asserted Under <i>Canton</i> | 7 |
| II. THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITION ARE OF PARTICULAR CONCERN TO THE NDAA..... | 11 |
| A. Large Jury Verdicts Against District Attorney’s Offices Will Cripple Their Ability to Function and to Prevent Future Violations..... | 11 |
| B. The Circuits’ Continuing Confusion and the Advent of Municipal <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Liability Will Have Serious Adverse Consequences..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amnesty America v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (CA2 2004)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Board Of Commr's of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gregory v. Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (CA6 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... | 15 |
| <i>Moldowan v. Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (CA6 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Reasonover v. St. Louis County</i> , 447 F.3d 569 (CA8 2006)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 578 F.3d 293 (CA5 2009).... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S.Ct. 855 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>Walker v. New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (CA2 1992) | 8, 9, 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| OTHER | |
| Bohrer, Court Upholds \$14 Million Judgment Against Orleans DA's Office, Assoc. Press, Aug. 11, 2009..... | 12 |
| City of New Orleans, Adopted 2009 Operating Budget, at 383, http://www.cityofno.com/Portals/ Portal35/Resources/CNO_2009_Operating_ Budget-Proposed1.pdf (last visited Decem- ber 1, 2009)..... | 15 |
| McNichol & Johnson, Recession Continues to Batter State Budgets; State Responses Could Slow Recovery, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, http://www.cbpp.org/cms/?fa=view &id=711 (last visited December 1, 2009) | 12 |
| Financial Woes Could Halt Justice System, WDSU.com, Jan. 7, 2009, http://www.wdsu. com/money/18426227/detail.html | 12 |
